

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.1069 of 2014

1. Birendra Kumar Yadav Son Of Sri Loha Yadav Resident Of Village Lakhra, P.S, Siwan (Muffasil), District Siwan

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State Of Bihar
2. The Director, Administration-Cum-Joint Secretary, Govt. Of Bihar, New Secretariat, Patna
3. The Regional Deputy Director Of Education, Saran Division, Chapra
4. The District Education Officer, Siwan

.... Respondent/s

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. BIPIN BIHARI SINGH
For the Respondent/s : Mr. GP-8 MANISH KUMAR

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR TRIPATHI
ORAL JUDGMENT
Date: 10-02-2015

10.02.2015

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Petitioner, who worked for about a year under the Adult Education Scheme then was removed thereafter. He is approaching the High Court after more than 22 years, seeking direction upon the respondents to regularize his service.

Taking into consideration the period of work, which was about one year, that too in the year 1993, when he was engaged and removed as well as nature of his engagement, no direction can be issued in his favour

for his regularization under the State.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, writ application is dismissed.

(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J.)

